Pension
benefits

Other
benefits

Pension
benefits

Other
benefits

 Benefit obligations:

  Discount rate at December 31 3.00% 3.00%  2.50% 2.50%

 Benefit costs:

  Discount rate at January 1 2.50% 2.50%  3.00% 3.00%

  Expected long-term rate of return on plan assets 2.50% -  3.00% -

For measurement purposes, a 7.0% per annum increase in the per capita cost of covered extended health care

benefits was assumed for 2019, grading down by 0.25% per annum to 4.50% in 2029. The annual rate of increase

in the per capita cost of dental benefits is 4.00%.

Sensitivity Analysis:

Assumed discount rates and medical cost trend rates have a significant effect on the accrued benefit obligation. A

one percentage point change in these assumptions would have the following effects on the accrued benefit

obligation for 2021:

WESTSHORE TERMINALS INVESTMENT CORPORATION
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
(Tabular amounts expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars, except share amounts)

Years ended December 31, 2021 and 2020

41

   1% decrease  1% increase

 Pension benefit plans

  Discount rate $ 19,191 $ (19,191)

 Other post-retirement benefit plans

  Discount rate  19,575  (19,575)

  Initial medical cost trend rate  (14,524)  14,524

12. Loans and borrowings:

The Corporation has a $40 million operating facility that is primarily used for a letter of credit relating to pension

funding and day to day operations. The facility matures on August 30, 2022, and is secured by a pledge of all of

the assets of the Corporation. The operating facility bears interest at the 1 month BA rate plus a margin and no

repayments will be required until maturity. During the year, the Corporation increased its outstanding letter of

credit from $15.3 million to $17.9 million. This is the only amount drawn on this facility (see Note 15).